

No. 23-1145

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC., and JILL
MEADOWS, M.D.,
Appellees,

v.

KIM REYNOLDS ex rel. STATE OF IOWA and IOWA BOARD OF
MEDICINE,
Appellants.

On Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Johnson County
Case No. EQCV081855
Mitchell E. Turner, District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
AND LUTHERANS FOR LIFE**

John Eidsmoe*
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com

November 13, A.D. 2023

*Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. History reveals that the Iowa Constitution does not guarantee a right to abortion.....	10
A. Relevant Iowa Constitutional and Legislative History.....	10
B. Concurrent Developments in Medicine and Science	13
II. In 1857 and thereafter, Iowa joined other states in affirming this growing respect for the life of the preborn child	15
III. The laws of this Nation have a foundation in scripture and church tradition.....	17
A. The Bible on Preborn Children	19
B. Church Tradition on Preborn Children	23
IV. Where does this leave us?.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	26–27, 29
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , No. 1110620, 2014 WL 1508698 (Ala. Apr. 18, 2014)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 962 N.W.2d 37 (Iowa 2021).....	26–27
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , No. EQCE083074, 2019 WL 312027 (Polk Cty. Dist. Ct., Jan. 22, 2019).....	9
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	14–15, 23, 27–28
<i>State of Georgia v. Sistersong Women of Color Reprod. Justice Collective</i> , No. S23A0421 (Ga., Oct. 24, 2023).....	29
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	23
Constitutions	
1857 Constitution of the State of Iowa – Original, https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/publications/ICP/11251 87.pdf	11
Iowa Const. (1846) art. 2, § 6	10–12
Iowa Const. (1846) art. 3, § 1	11
Iowa Const. art. 1, §§ 1, 6, 9, 24–25	11–13
Iowa Const. art. 2, § 1	11–12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	11

Statutes

- “An Act for the punishment of Foeticide,” Iowa Gen. Stat. (1860)
ch. 165 art. 2, 723–724, <https://www.legis.iowa.gov/docs/shelves/code/ocr/1860%20Iowa%20Code> 10, 15–17
- Joint Resolution, Pub. L. No. 97-280, 96 Stat. 1211 (1982),
<https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/STATUTE-96/pdf/STATUTE-96-Pg1211.pdf> 17

Other Authorities

- II Timothy* 3:15 (King James) 20
- Alexander F.C. Webster, *An Orthodox Word on Abortion* (Paper delivered at the Consultation on The Church and Abortion, Princeton, 1992) 25
- Amy Lind & Stephanie Brzuzny, *Battleground: Women, Gender, and Sexuality* (2008)..... 15
- Charles H. Calisher, *Sequences vs. viruses: Producer vs. Product, Cause and Effect*, *Croatian Medical Journal* (2007), <http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2080495/> 15
- Charles L. Lugosi, *When Abortion Was a Crime: A Historical Perspective*, 83 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 51 (2006)..... 14
- Charles S. Hyneman & Donald S. Lutz, *American Political Writing During the Founding Era* Vols. I & II (1983) 18
- Code of Canon Law, Title VI, Delicts Against Human Life and Freedom, Canon 1398, www.vatican.va/archive/ENG1104/_P57.HTM 24
- Daniel L. Driesbach & Mark David Hall, *Great Jurists in American History* (2018)..... 18
- Didache*, Early Christian Writings, www.earlychristianwritings.com/didache.html..... 23
- Didache*, Roberts-Donaldson English Translation, <https://www>.

earlychristianwritings.com/text/didache-roberts.htm.....	23
Donald S. Lutz, <i>The Relative Influence of European Writers on Late Eighteenth Century American Political Thought</i> , 78 American Political Science Review 189 (1984)	18
Ewald M. Plass, <i>What Luther Says: An anthology II</i> (1959).....	25
<i>Feticide</i> , Mirriam Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/ dictionary/feticide	16
<i>Genesis 2:7</i> (King James)	22
<i>Genesis 9:18</i> (King James)	20
<i>Genesis 17:25</i> (King James)	20
<i>Genesis 25:21–26</i> (King James)	19
Harold J. Berman, <i>Law and Revolution: The Formation of the Western Legal Tradition</i> (1983).....	23
Hyppolytus (228 A.D.), reprinted in <i>The Ante-Nicene Fathers: The Writings of the Fathers Down to A.D. 325</i> V:131 (Alexander Roberts & Sir James Donaldson eds., 1903).....	24
Interlineal Bible, https://biblehub.com/interlinear	19–20
Iowa Chief Justice Mark S. Cody, <i>A Pioneer’s Constitution: How Iowa’s Constitutional History Uniquely Shapes Our Pioneering Tradition in Recognizing Civil Rights and Civil Liberties</i> , Iowa Constitution Lecture Series (Mar. 8, 2012), https://lawreviewdrake.files.wordpress.com/2015/ 06/irvol60-4_cady1.pdf	12
Iowa State University, <i>Women’s Suffrage in Iowa</i> , Carrie Chapman Catt Center for Women and Politics, https://cattcenter.iastate.edu/timeline/	12
<i>Isaiah 49:1</i> (King James).....	21
James Lamb, <i>Abortion and the Message of the Church: Sin or Salvation?</i> , LutheransforLife.org (June 30, 2004),	

http://www.lutheransforlife.org/article/abortion-and-the-message-of-the-church-sin-or-salvation/	25–26
<i>Jeremiah</i> 1:5 (King James)	21
<i>Job</i> 3:3 (King James)	20–21
<i>Job</i> 10:18 (King James)	21
John Calvin, <i>Commentaries on the Four Last Books of Moses</i> III (Charles William Bingham trans., 1950)	25–26
John Eidsmoe, <i>Christianity and the Constitution: The Faith of Our Founding Fathers</i> (1987)	18
John Eidsmoe, <i>Historical and Theological Foundations of Law</i> Vols. I, II, & III (2017)	18, 23
John Marshall Gest, <i>The Influence of Biblical Texts Upon English Law</i> , an address delivered before the Phi Beta Kappa and Sigma xi Societies of the University of Pennsylvania (June 14, 1910), transcript available at https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=7211&context=penn_law_review)	18
John Witte, Jr., <i>Law and Protestantism: The Legal Teachings of the Lutheran Reformation</i> (2002)	25
Joseph W. Dellapenna, <i>Dispelling the Myths of Abortion History</i> (2006)	14
Joshua Berman, <i>Created Equal: How the Bible Broke with Ancient Political Thought</i> (2008)	18
Julian Andrew Barr, <i>Tertullian’s Attitude towards the Human Foetus and Embryo</i> , Theses submitted for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy at the University of Queensland, Australia (2014) https://core.ac.uk/download/pdf/43359605.pdf	23
Kenneth Pennington, <i>A Short History of the Canon Law from Apostolic Times to 1917</i> , http://legalhistorysources.com/Canon%20Law/ShortHistoryCanonLaw.htm	24–26

Lord Ellenborough’s Act 1803, Pickering’s Statutes at Large (1804 ed.).....	14
<i>Luke</i> 1:31, 36, 44 (King James).....	19–20
<i>Luke</i> 2:12 (King James).....	20
<i>Luke</i> 5:22 (King James).....	20
National Human Genome Research Institute, Genetic Timeline, http://www.genome.gov/pages/education/genetictimeline.pdf	15
<i>Psalms</i> 51:5 (King James).....	21
<i>Psalms</i> 139:13, 15 (King James).....	21
Robert Snedden, <i>DNA and Genetic Engineering</i> (2007).....	15
St. Basil, <i>First Canonical Letter</i> (330-379 A.D.), reprinted in <i>A Select Library of Post-Nicene Fathers of the Christian Church, Second Series</i> (Philip Schaff & Henry Wace eds., 1895).....	24
Tertullian, <i>Apologia</i> , chap. 25	24
Univ. of N.C. Press, <i>The Papers of John Marshall</i> (Charles F. Hobson ed., 2006).....	19
William Blackstone, <i>I Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (U. Chi. Facsimile ed. 1979) (1765)	13
